

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 16-1731
Polk County Case No. CVCV051620

PAULA J. TYLER and MARK J. ALCORN,
Appellants/Petitioners

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Appellee/Respondent

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY**

The Honorable Robert J. Blink

APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF

**DUTTON, BRAUN, STAACK
& HELLMAN, P.L.C.**

David J. Dutton, AT0002192

Erich D. Priebe, AT0012350

3151 Brockway Road

P.O. Box 810

Waterloo, IA 50704

(319) 234-4471

(319) 234-8029 - **FAX**

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

ROUTING STATEMENT 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

ARGUMENT 8

**I. THE “STEPCHILD” DISTINCTION CREATED BY IOWA’S
INHERITANCE TAX CODE VIOLATES THE
IOWA EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.** 9

A. Analytical Framework 12

**B. There Is No Rational Relationship Between the
“Stepchild” Distinction and the Proposed
Governmental Interests in This Case.** 18

**C. In the Absence of Iowa Code Section 450.1(1)(e),
Paula and Mark Are Entitled to a Tax Refund.** 39

D. Paula and Mark are “Similarly Situated.” 40

CONCLUSION 46

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 47

CERTIFICATE OF FILING 48

<u>CERTIFICATE OF COST</u>	48
<u>PROOF OF SERVICE</u>	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	<u>Page</u>
Iowa Const. art. I, § 6.....	10
 <u>State and Federal Cases</u>	
<u>Baker v. City of Iowa City</u> , 867 N.W.2d 44 (Iowa 2015)	21
<u>Bierkamp v. Rogers</u> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980).....	10
<u>Catholic Charities of Archdiocese of Dubuque v. Zalesky</u> , 232 N.W.2d 539 (Iowa 1975)	27
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	11
<u>In re C.M.</u> , 652 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 2002)	27
<u>Farnsworth v. Iowa State Tax Comm’n</u> , 132 N.W.2d 477 (Iowa 1965)	16
<u>Federal Land Bank v. Arnold</u> , 426 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1988).....	33
<u>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n of Central Iowa</u> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003)	13
<u>Grovijohn v. Virjon, Inc.</u> , 643 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2002).....	40
<u>In re Estate of Iacino</u> , 542 P.2d 840 (Colo. 1975)	33
<u>LSCP, LLLP v. Kay-Decker</u> , 861 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 2015).	18, 42, 43
<u>In re P.L.</u> , 778 N.W.2d 33 (Iowa 2010)	27
<u>Qwest Corp. v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Review</u> , 829 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2013)	42-45
<u>Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</u> ,	

675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004).....	3, 10-11, 19, 21, 24, 39
<u>Estate of Robitaille v. New Hampshire Dept. of Revenue Admin.</u> , 827 A.2d 981 (N.H. 2003).....	33
<u>Simcoke v. Grand Lodge of A. O. U. W. of Iowa</u> , 51 N.W. 8 (Iowa 1892).....	16, 18, 23, 40
<u>State v. Ochoa</u> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)	11
<u>Succession of Zaring</u> , 527 So.2d 417 (La. 1988)	33
<u>Trimble v. Gordon</u> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977)	31
<u>Varnum v. Brien</u> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	13, 21, 42-45
<u>Statutes and Legislative Acts</u>	
Iowa Code §§ 252A.2–.3	30
Iowa Code § 450.1	11, 18
Iowa Code § 450.9	8, 12, 23, 39-40
Iowa Code § 450.10	31
Iowa Code § 450.51	37
Iowa Code § 600.3	28
Iowa Code §§ 633.210–.19.....	34
Iowa Code §§ 1467, 1474–75 (1897)	14
Iowa Code § 7313 (1924)	15
Iowa Code § 7312-d1, 7313 (1931).....	15

1906 (31 st G.A.) ch. 54, § 1	15
1931 (44 th G.A.) ch. 185	15
1997 (77 th G.A.) ch. 1, § 2.	39

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.103.....	9
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903.....	47
701 Iowa Administrative Code 7.17(12)	46

Secondary Sources

Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs., Child and Family Servs. Div., <u>Permanency for Children</u> , Practice Bulletin (Jan. 2009).....	38
Giovanna Shay, <u>Similarly Situated</u> , 18 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 581 (2011)	42
Susan Steward, <u>The Characteristics and Well-being of Adopted Stepchildren</u> , 59 Family Relations: Interdisciplinary Journal of Applied Family Studies 558 (2010)	29
